Fill in this information to identify the case:
Debtor 1 Tahoe Joe's Inc.
Debtor 2(Spouse, if filing)
United States Bankruptcy Court for the: Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
Case number 21-30725-11

E-Filed on 08/23/2021 Claim # 304

Official Form 410

Proof of Claim

04/19

Read the instructions before filling out this form. This form is for making a claim for payment in a bankruptcy case. Do not use this form to make a request for payment of an administrative expense. Make such a request according to 11 U.S.C. § 503.

Filers must leave out or redact information that is entitled to privacy on this form or on any attached documents. Attach redacted copies of any documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, invoices, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and security agreements. Do not send original documents; they may be destroyed after scanning. If the documents are not available, explain in an attachment.

A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to \$500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571.

Fill in all the information about the claim as of the date the case was filed. That date is on the notice of bankruptcy (Form 309) that you received.

F	Part 1: Identify the C	laim					
1.	Who is the current creditor?	Cedar Pointe Investable Name of the current creditor Other names the creditor us	(the person or er		aim)		
2.	Has this claim been acquired from someone else?	☑ No ☐ Yes. From whom?					
3.	Where should notices and payments to the creditor be sent? Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure (FRBP) 2002(g)	Where should notices to the creditor be sent?			Where should payments to the creditor be sent? (if different)		
		Vincent Renda, Esq. Name Pinnacle Legal P.C. 9565 Waples Street, Suite 200 Number Street		Cedar Pointe Investors LP Name c/o Latco Enterprises Inc. 940 Calle Negocio, Suite 200 Number Street			
		San Diego City	CA State	92121 ZIP Code	San Clemente City	CA State	92673 ZIP Code
		Contact phone Contact email Vr@pinlegal.com		Contact phone Contact email robert@latcoenterprises.com			
		Uniform claim identifier for e	lectronic paymen	nts in chapter 13 (if you us	se one):	_	
4.	Does this claim amend one already filed?	✓ No☐ Yes. Claim number	on court claims	registry (if known)		Filed on	/ DD / YYYY
5.	Do you know if anyone else has filed a proof of claim for this claim?	☑ No ☐ Yes. Who made the	earlier filing?				

6.	Do you have any number you use to identify the debtor?	No Ses. Last 4 digits of the debtor's account or any number you use to identify the debtor:				
7.	How much is the claim?	\$				
В.	What is the basis of the claim?	Examples: Goods sold, money loaned, lease, services performed, personal injury or wrongful death, or credit card. Attach redacted copies of any documents supporting the claim required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c). Limit disclosing information that is entitled to privacy, such as health care information. Pre-Petition Rent Obligation				
9.	Is all or part of the claim secured?	No Yes. The claim is secured by a lien on property. Nature of property: Real estate. If the claim is secured by the debtor's principal residence, file a Mortgage Proof of Claim Attachment (Official Form 410-A) with this Proof of Claim. Motor vehicle Other. Describe: Basis for perfection: Attach redacted copies of documents, if any, that show evidence of perfection of a security interest (for example, a mortgage, lien, certificate of title, financing statement, or other document that shows the lien has been filed or recorded.)				
		Value of property: \$ Amount of the claim that is secured: \$				
		Amount of the claim that is unsecured: \$(The sum of the secured and unsecured amounts should match the amount in line 7.				
		Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition: \$				
		Annual Interest Rate (when case was filed)% ☐ Fixed ☐ Variable				
10	. Is this claim based on a lease?	✓ No Yes. Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition. \$				
11	. Is this claim subject to a right of setoff?	☑ No ☐ Yes. Identify the property:				

12. Is all or part of the claim	☑ No					
entitled to priority under 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)?	☐ Yes. Check	one:			Amount entitled to priority	
A claim may be partly priority and partly			ony and child support) under		\$0.00	
nonpriority. For example, in some categories, the law limits the amount entitled to priority.				services for	\$0.00	
, ,	bankrup	tcy petition is filed or the debtor's bus	650*) earned within 180 days siness ends, whichever is ear	before the rlier.	\$0.00	
	☐ Taxes o	r penalties owed to governmental un	its. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8).		\$0.00	
	☐ Contribu	tions to an employee benefit plan. 1	1 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5).		\$0.00	
	Other. S	pecify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507	'(a)() that applies.		\$0.00	
	* Amounts a	re subject to adjustment on 4/01/22 and e	very 3 years after that for cases I	begun on or afte	r the date of adjustment.	
Part 3: Sign Below						
The person completing this proof of claim must	Check the appro	priate box:				
sign and date it.	I am the cre					
FRBP 9011(b).		,				
If you file this claim electronically, FRBP				04.		
5005(a)(2) authorizes courts	☐ I am a guara	antor, surety, endorser, or other code	ebtor. Bankruptcy Rule 3005.			
to establish local rules specifying what a signature						
is.	I understand that an authorized signature on this <i>Proof of Claim</i> serves as an acknowledgment that when calculating the amount of the claim, the creditor gave the debtor credit for any payments received toward the debt.					
A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to \$500,000, imprisoned for up to 5	I have examined the information in this <i>Proof of Claim</i> and have a reasonable belief that the information is true and correct.					
years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and	I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.					
3571.	Executed on date	e <u>08/23/2021</u> MM / DD / YYYY				
	Vincent Re	enda				
	Print the name	tic support obligations (including alimony and child support) under .C. § 507(a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B). \$ 0.00 .Specify of deposits toward purchase, lease, or rental of property or services for al, family, or household use. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7). \$ 0.00 .salaries, or commissions (up to \$13,650°) earned within 180 days before the ptry petition is filed or the debtor's business ends, whichever is earlier. \$ 0.00 .C. § 507(a)(4). or penalties owed to governmental units. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(6). \$ 0.00 .specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)() that applies. \$ 0.00 .specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)() that applies. \$ 0.00 .specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)() that applies. \$ 0.00 .specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)() that applies. \$ 0.00 .specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)() that applies. \$ 0.00 .specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)() that applies. \$ 0.00 .specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)() that applies. \$ 0.00 .specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)() that applies. \$ 0.00 .specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)() that applies. \$ 0.00 .specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)() that applies. \$ 0.00 .specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)() that applies. \$ 0.00 .specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)() that applies. \$ 0.00 .specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(
	Name					
		_	ddle name	Last name		
	Title					
	Company		ompany if the authorized agent is	a servicer		
		, and despended destroot as the de				
	Address	Number Street				
		City	State	ZIP Code		
	Contact phone		Email			

Attachment 1 - Cedar Pointe Investors - Invoice.pdf Description - Invoice **Food MPS** 2338 North Loop 1604 West Ste San Antonio, TX, 78248

Date:

06/29/2021

Resident Code: Property:

tahjoe

Unit:

cedar 7006

Status: Current

Date	Description	Charges	Payments	Balance
	Balance Forward	6,127.92	0.00	6,127.92
01/01/20	0 - CAM Estimate (01/2020)	1,140.60	0.00	7,268.52
01/01/20	0 - Base Rent (01/2020)	14,029.00	0.00	21,297.52
01/01/20	0 - CAM Recovery (01/2019 -	(2,157.90)	0.00	19,139.62
01/03/20	Chk# 00022865	0.00	15,169.60	3,970.02
01/16/20	Chk# 00023050	0.00	7,719.70	(3,749.68)
02/01/20	2nd Installment Property Taxes	7,719.70	0.00	3,970.02
02/01/20	0 - CAM Estimate (02/2020)	1,140.60	0.00	5,110.62
02/01/20	0 - Base Rent (02/2020)	14,029.00	0.00	19,139.62
02/14/20	Chk# 00001037	0.00	15,169.60	3,970.02
03/01/20	0 - CAM Estimate (03/2020)	1,140.60	0.00	5,110.62
03/01/20	0 - Base Rent (03/2020)	14,029.00	0.00	19,139.62
03/05/20	Chk# 00001100	0.00	13,577.82	5,561.80
03/09/20	Chk# 00001116	0.00	7,719.70	(2,157.90)
04/01/20	0 - CAM Estimate (04/2020)	1,140.60	0.00	(1,017.30)
04/01/20	0 - Base Rent (04/2020)	14,029.00	0.00	13,011.70
04/06/20	Late Fees (04/2020)	1,516.96	0.00	14,528.66
05/01/20	0 - CAM Estimate (05/2020)	1,140.60	0.00	15,669.26
05/01/20	0 - Base Rent (05/2020)	14,029.00	0.00	29,698.26
05/06/20	Late Fees (05/2020)	1,516.96	0.00	31,215.22
06/01/20	0 - CAM Estimate (06/2020)	1,140.60	0.00	32,355.82
06/01/20	0 - Base Rent (06/2020)	14,029.00	0.00	46,384.82
06/06/20	Late Fees (06/2020)	1,516.96	0.00	47,901.78
07/01/20	0 - CAM Estimate (07/2020)	1,140.60	0.00	49,042.38
07/01/20	0 - Base Rent (07/2020)	14,029.00	0.00	63,071.38
07/06/20	Late Fees (07/2020)	1,516.96	0.00	64,588.34
08/01/20	0 - CAM Estimate (08/2020)	1,140.60	0.00	65,728.94
08/01/20	0 - Base Rent (08/2020)	14,029.00	0.00	79,757.94
08/06/20	Late Fees (08/2020)	1,516.96	0.00	81,274.90
09/01/20	0 - CAM Estimate (09/2020)	1,140.60	0.00	82,415.50
09/01/20	0 - Base Rent (09/2020)	14,029.00	0.00	96,444.50
09/06/20	Late Fees (09/2020)	1,516.96	0.00	97,961.46
10/01/20	0 - CAM Estimate (10/2020)	1,140.60	0.00	99,102.06
10/01/20	0 - Base Rent (10/2020)	14,029.00	0.00	113,131.06
10/06/20	Late Fee, 10% of \$15169.60	1,516.96	0.00	114,648.02
11/01/20	0 - CAM Estimate (11/2020)	1,140.60	0.00	115,788.62
11/01/20	0 - Base Rent (11/2020)	14,029.00	0.00	129,817.62
11/03/20	1st Installment Property Taxes	7,866.06	0.00	137,683.68
11/06/20	Late Fee, 10% of \$15169.60	1,516.96	0.00	139,200.64
Ledger	Tahoe J	oes # 822		1 Of 1

1				
12/01/20	0 - CAM Estimate (12/2020)	1,140.60	0.00	140,341.24
12/01/20	0 - Base Rent (12/2020)	14,029.00	0.00	154,370.24
12/06/20	Late Fee, 10% of \$23035.66	2,303.57	0.00	156,673.81
01/01/21	0 - CAM Estimate (01/2021)	1,140.60	0.00	157,814.41
01/01/21	0 - Base Rent (01/2021)	14,029.00	0.00	171,843.41
01/01/21	0 - CAM Recovery (01/2020 -	(3,080.12)	0.00	168,763.29
01/06/21	Late Fee, 10% of \$15169.60	1,516.96	0.00	170,280.25
01/11/21	Chk# 00001673	0.00	15,169.60	155,110.65
02/01/21	2nd Installment Property Taxes	7,866.06	0.00	162,976.71
02/01/21	0 - CAM Estimate (02/2021)	1,140.60	0.00	164,117.31
02/01/21	0 - Base Rent (02/2021)	14,885.00	0.00	179,002.31
02/06/21	Late Fee, 10% of \$23891.66	2,389.17	0.00	181,391.48
02/26/21	Chk# 0002500	0.00	15,169.60	166,221.88
03/01/21	0 - CAM Estimate (03/2021)	1,140.60	0.00	167,362.48
03/01/21	0 - Base Rent (03/2021)	14,885.00	0.00	182,247.48
03/06/21	Late Fee, 10% of \$16025.60	1,602.56	0.00	183,850.04
03/15/21	Chk# 00002660	0.00	16,881.60	166,968.44
04/01/21	0 - CAM Estimate (04/2021)	1,140.60	0.00	168,109.04
04/01/21	0 - Base Rent (04/2021)	14,885.00	0.00	182,994.04
04/06/21	Late Fee, 10% of \$16025.60	1,602.56	0.00	184,596.60
04/13/21	Chk# 00002772	0.00	16,025.60	168,571.00
05/01/21	Chk# 00002795	0.00	16,025.60	152,545.40
05/01/21	0 - CAM Estimate (05/2021)	1,140.60	0.00	153,686.00
05/01/21	0 - Base Rent (05/2021)	14,885.00	0.00	168,571.00
06/01/21	Chk# 00002880	0.00	16,025.60	152,545.40
06/01/21	0 - CAM Estimate (06/2021)	1,140.60	0.00	153,686.00
06/01/21	0 - Base Rent (06/2021)	14,885.00	0.00	168,571.00